OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF C. G. 5. T,
AHMEDABAD — SOUTH.

SET A &7 wrata, 1 T F, wEherar afE
G. 5. T. BHAVAN, AMBAWADIL, AHMEDABAD — 380 113

7. . T, AT, A AT, HEWETEE - 340 oY

s, F. No. : STC/04-33/Endeavour /O&ALZ019-20
DIN N 20220064 W SIS 33C08
A Fi ATEE: Date of Order @ 29062022 ©

T A i AL Duate of Issue g 09 3022

gret s Passed by Shei Nalin Bilochan, 10INT COMMISSTONER

oo b oo oo o a3

g arzor &/ Ovder-In-Original No. 08/CGST/Ahmd-South/ JC/NB/2022-23
::ut;r-r'rtﬁiiiiﬁ*jiii"iiq|'-r"rrt'Jiitj¢¢4¢¢Jil:llllrritlltittitttildlliitir

T wE = s (4T #, FE (G For g s wret G e & g o) ST e F Y
s W T JTT 8 |

This copy is granted free of charge for privaic use of the person{s) to whotn il is sent.

iy e e ST A S T AR YW AR, AT A T ke ¥ g A (ande, el o, ey
Frrmdt sy, TETEY, SRR | W AT €< § anfie we A & ) T s TE T 6 At i
ST ST T 0 G0 STE ST A ArFr & 47 qvg W e vt oft it s o s s 20n. e
FrTE o B T T S |

Any person deeming himsell agerieved by this Order may appeal poginst this order in Form EAdd to
Commisstoner { Appeals). Central GST, Central GST Bhevan, Mear Covemment Polvtechnic, Ambawadi,
Ahmedabad -15 within sixty days from date of i3 communication. The appeal should bear a court fee
stamp of R 200 only.

= wrfier &1 sfft & Ty A pwa 1 # arfie £ aeft wifie | s el v e (vfe) B, 2000
Frw 3 & i O AT e R e e S g St e e

The Appeal should be filed in form Ro. E.A-] in duplicate. It shoubd be filed by the appellants i
accordance with provisions of Rule 3 of the Central Excise [Appeals) Rules, 2001, 1t shall e aceompanied

with the following:
=7 weh o af
Copy of the atoresaid Appedal.

Ry st St et (e i e e e 1 ganfer et g wili R g adre ff of &) s
ToF SRGr T 3 T TR T 2,0 T A 47 e s w0

Caopies of the Decision {one of which al least shall be certified copy of the order appealed against)
or copy of the said Order bearing a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00/-.

e it ¥ Pregy smpew(artter) e ¥ 7.5% T 400w T eI T PR @ s AT AR TS qEeT S A i
Firmrre § ot ST o e ST O

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal} on payment of 7.5% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone
is in dispute.”

aley/ Reference - e BT e [ Show Cause Motice ¥,/ No- STC/04-33/Endeavour/O&AS2015-20
dated 13.05.2020 issued 1o Mis Endeavour Careers Pvt Ltd, 101, Suyojan Towers,
Near Hotel President, Off C.G Road, Ahmedabad-380 009,




Brief facts of the case: M/s. Endeavor Careers Pvt. Ltd,, 101, Suyojan
Towers, Near Hotel President, Off C. G. Road, Ahmedabad - 380 009 (“the
assessee” for short) were engaged in providing taxable services of
“Commercial Training and Coaching service” which do not fall under the
Negative list of services under Section 66D of Finance Act, 1994, They
were registered with Service tax Commissionerate having Service Tax
Registration No. AABCE4808NSTOO01.

2. Whereas during the CERA audit, on
serutiny of Service Tax records of the assessce, the following HM Neo. 07,
08, 09, 10 and 11 were issued. The details of objection raised in the above

HMs are as [ollows :-

HM No. 07: Non- Payment of Interest

2.1 During test check of service tax records for the year 2013-14 to
2015-16, it was noticed that the assessce has discharged Service Tax
lighility delaved by 44 days to 503 days out of which they made payment
in somec cases in 2013-14, However, interest amounting to Rs.
42 85,449/- was not paid as shown in the statement attached to the HM
No. CERA-I/SSCA-CTCC/AR-I/HM-07 dated 13.12.2016 issued by
CERA. As per Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Notification
No. 12/2014-ST dated 11.07.2014, every person liable to pay the tax in
accordance with the provisions of Section 68 of the said Act, or rules made
there under, who fails to credit the tax or any part thereof to the account
of Central Government within the period prescribed, shall pay simple
interest at the prescribed rate @ 18% up to Six months, @ 24% from six
months and upto one year and @30% for more than one year) for the
period by which such credit of the tax or any part thereof is delayed.

HM No. 08: Non- Payment of penalty on late filing of ST-3 Returns

22 During test check of service tax records e.g, 8T-3 returns etc
for the year 2013-14 to 2015-16, it was noticed that the assessee has
submitted 8T-2 returns delayed between 117 to 575 days and they have
not paid penalty for late payment. This has resulted in non-payment of
penalty amounting to Rs 1,04,300/- as shown below:




Year |Half | Due date  Submitted | Delay Pennltp|rana1t;r Restricted |
of on in upte  beyond |upto Rs. l
submission days |30 | 30 20,000/ -

days days i
| Ra.
2013- | ] 25.10.2013 | 23.05.2015 | 575 | 1000 | 56500 30000 |
14 i
I | 25.04.2014 | 13.07.2015 | 444 | 1000 | 43400 20000 |

2014- |1 |25.10.2014 | 17.08.2015 | 296 | 1000 | 28600 20000

|12 |

| I | 25.04.2015 | 20.08.2015 117 | 1000 | 10700 10700

iiﬁl'.';"! ~ | 25.10.2015 | 19.04.2016 | 177 | 1000 | 16700 16700

16 i
I 1'11' 05.04.2016 | 21.10.2016 | 179 | 1000 | 16900 16900 |
| l Total 104300

[Source: HM No. CERA-IfSSCA CTCC/AR-I/HM-08  dated: 13.12.2016
issued by CERA)

2.2.1

As per Rule (7) C of Service Tax Rules, 1994, where the

returns prescribed under Rule 7 is furnished after the date prescribed for

submission of such returns, the person liable to furnish the said return

shall pay to the credit of the Central Government , for the period of delay of

(1) Fifteen Days from the date prescribed for submission of such

returns, an amount of five hundred rupees;

(i)

Beyond fifteen days but not later than thirty days from the date

prescribed for submission of such return, an amount of one

thousand rupees; and

(i)

Beyond thirty days from the date prescribed for submission of

such return, an amount of one thousand rupees plus one

hundred rupees per day from the thirty first day till the date of

furnishing the said return;

Provided that the total amount payable in terms of this rule shall

not exceed the amount specified in Section 70 of the Finance Act,

1994, as amended, This amount of penalty has been increased to Rs.
20,000/- w.e.f 01.04.2011 under Section 70{1) of the Finance Act,

1994,




Provided also that where the gross amount of Service Tax payable is Nil,
the Central Excise Officer may, on being satisfied that, there is sufficient

reason for not filing the return, reduce or waive the penalty.
HM No. 09 Non- Payment of Service Tax

2.3 During test check of service tax records for the year 2013-14
ta 2015-16, it was noticed that the assessee has provided the training for
examination for CRAT [Campus Recruitment Aptitude Test) to the students
of M /s Atmiya Institute of Technology and Science, Rajkot in 2014-15 and
charged Rs. 10,50,000/- The aim for provision of such service was to train
the students for facing various examinations conducted for CRAT. Tt was
one kind of training and fall under the definition of "Commercial Training
or Coaching Service”. The assessee has not paid service tax of Rs.
1,20 780/- considering it as exempted service falling under Notification
No. 6/ 2014-8T, The said Notification exempts the service only if conduct of
examination is by such institute. In the instant case, it has provided the
training to face the examination of CRAT and hence, it was taxable.
Interest is also leviable under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994, as
amended. Vide Sr. no. 9 of notification No. 25/2012-5T dated 20 June
3012 as amended vide notification Mo, 6/2014-ST dated 11 July 2014,
services are exempted if provided, - (a) by an educational institution to its
students, faculty and stafl: (b} to an educational institution, by way of, - (i)
transportation of students, faculty and staff; (i) catering, including any
mid-day meals scheme sponsorcd by the Government; [iii} securily or
cleaning or house-keeping services performed in such educational
institution; (iv) services relating to admission to, or conduct of examination
by, such institution. However the assessee has provided the training for
examination for CRAT (Campus Recruitment Aptitude Test] and it was not

related to conduct of examination by such institute,

HM No. 10: Non-Payment of Service Tax on Reverse charge
Mechanism

2.4 During test check of service tax records for the year 2013-14
to 2015-16, it was noticed that the assessec has paid Rs. 2,435,647/~ to
M/s LinkediN Ireland, a firm having it's office at Ireland for educational
information related service. In the instant case, Service provider has no

office in India and the place of Service recipicnt was taxable territory and




A

hence, the assessee is liable to pay Service tax amounting to Rs. 33,144 /-

as under:
| Period | Amt.of  Service Tax | Service | Service Tax | Total
Service leviable (@ | Tax leviable (@ Service
Provided | 12.36% (S.T.+ | leviable | 14.5% (S.T.+ | Tax
(Rs.) Edu. W 14% Swatchh leviable
Cess+HSEC) (Rs.) Bharat Cess) (Rs.)
(Rs.) (Rs.)
April | 77944 |9353+187+94 N G634
2013 to =0634 |
June
2015
July | 121403 | 16996 16996
2015 to |
December
2015 : I
Jan 2016 | 45300 i 6482432 6514
te March =6314
2016
‘Total B | : 33144
(Source: HM No. CERA-I/SSCA-CTCC/AR I/HM-10  dated: 13.12.2016
issued by CERA)
2.4.1 As per Taxation of services (provided from outside India and

received in India) Rules, 2006 inserted vide Notification No. 1172006 dated
10.04.2006, it is stipulated that the Service tax is to be levied on SEIvices
mentioned under Section 66A of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994,
Morcover, as per the Rule 2{1){d){iv], in relation to any taxable service
provided or to be provided by any person from a country other than India
and received by any person in India under section 664, the recipient of
such service is liable to pay the scrvice tax. Moreover, Rule 3 of Place of
Provision Services Rule, 2012, states; the place of provision of Services is
the location of Service recipient. Therefore, service tax was leviable under

Section 66A of the Finance Act, 1994.

HM No. 11: Non-Payment of Service Tax
2.5 During test check of service tax records for the year 2013-14
to 2015-16, it was noticed that the assessee was providing commercial

training or coaching services to its students. The assessee also supplied




reference materials/ study materials to the students during the course of
rendering such service but they were not paying Service Tax on the
amounts received from the students towards the cost of reference
materials/ study materials. The assessee received amounts towards the
cost of reference materials/ study materials through its subsidiary
company M/s Endeavour Publishing Company Pvt. Ltd. As ascertained
from the financial statements of its subsidiary company namely M/s
Endeavour Publishing Co. Pvt. Ltd. for the period of 2013-14 to 2015-16,
as received from the assessee, it was found that the total cost of reference
material/ study materials realized from the student during the course of
rendering of service of Commercial Training or Coaching Service was Rs.
10,62,49,131/- on which no Service Tax was paid by the assessee. This
resulted in Non-payment of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 1,23,92,929/- by
the assessce which was required to be recovered along with interest, as

under:

Period | Gross amount collected | Rate  Value of ST
towards reference of 8T Service Payable(Rs.)
materials/Study excluding
materials including ST ST (Rs.)
(Rs.)
2013-14 3,14,20,208 | 12.36| 2,79,63,873 | 34,56,335
'2014-15 304,37,063 | 12.36| 2,8868871 | 35,68,192
2015-16 42301 80| 14.50| 3,70,23,45%| 53,68,402
“Total 10,62,49,131 9,38,56,203 | 1,23,92,929
[Source: HM No. CERA-I/ SSCA-CTCC/AR-I/ HM-11 dated: 15.12.2016
issued by CERA)
2.5.1 Whereas Clause (2) and (3) of Section 66F of the Finance Act,

1994, effective with effect from 01.07.2012, stipulated that -

(1} Where a service is capable of differential treatment for any purpose

based on its description, the most specific description shall be

preferred over a more general desc ription.

(2] Subject to the provisions of sub-section (2], the taxability of a

bundled service shall be determined in the following manner,

namely:-

(a] if various elements of such service are naturally bundled in the

ordinary course of business, it shall be treated as provision of




the single service which gives such bundles its essential
character;

(b) if various elements of such service are not naturally bundled in
the ordinary course of business, it shall be treated as provision
of the single service which results in the highest liability of
service tax.

Explanation below Section 66F ibid defines bundled service as a

bundle of provisions of various services wherein an element of provision of
one service is combined with an clement or elements of provision of any

other service or services.

2.5.2 The assessee were a registered service provider of commercial
training or coaching services through various coaching centres. Some of
the coaching centres are run by the assessee themselves while some of the
centres are run hy the franchises appointed by them under respective
subcontract agreements. On scrutiny of a sample subcontract agreement
entercd into by the assessee with M/s Rulomat Consulting, Flot No. 1837,
Mahatab Road, Old Town, Bhubaneswar, Kist. Khurda, Odisha-751002, it
was found that the assessce was interested in operating the full-fledged
coaching centre at Bhubaneswar and M/s Rukmat Consulting was
cterested to build, maintain and operate the centre on subcontract basis
under the overall guidance and supervision of the assessee. Accordingly,
the assessee appointed the aforesaid subcontractor for operating the
centre at Bhubaneswar subject to conditions prescribed in the concerned
subcontract agreement. As per the terms and conditions of the agreement-
i} the assessec was having the night of overall supervision over the
functioning of the centre and take corrective actions, if required;
i} design of the curriculum and teaching methods, reference material,
faculty training, timing of launch of batches, design of fees
structure, marketing and branding etc. was within the scope of
the asscssee;
iii) the principal was seolely responsible for the content of the course
material supplied to the student;
ivj in the case of any defect, mistake or otherwise, in the course
material supplied to the student, the same was 10 be rectified at
the cost of the assessee;
v} the subcontractor could not develap/ provide any additional material

to student without approval from principal;

X




vi] all cheques collected by the subcontractor in respect of coaching was
to be drawn in the name of assessee only;

vii) all receipts issued by the subcontractor was to be transferred Lo
the asssessee at the end of the week;

vitij the relationship between the assessee and the sub-contractor was
solely of Principal-Agent for the limited purpose of center

operation; and

ix) the subcontractor was not having any authority in deciding fee
structure,
253 Thus, assessee were providing commercial training or

coaching services to its students which included supply of reference
materials/ study materials to the students during the coursc of rendering
such service. On scrutiny by CERA, of records of the receipts received by
the assessee from its various subcontractors, which were being issued in
the name of assessee only, it was found that the receipts so issued were,
inter alia, consisting of three essential components-

1) Total amount- It represented the total amount to be reccived
towards the Net coaching fees including service
tax.

2) Received- It represented the amount for which the instant

receipts were issued.

3) Fees Due- It represented the Gross amount to be charged

from the student towards the provision of service including reference

material.

2.5.4 On further serutiny by CERA, of these receipts so issued, it
was found that the amount to be charged towards the coaching fees as
shown under the column ‘Total Amount” was less than the gross amount
charged from the students as shown in the column ‘Fees Due’. On
reconciliation of receipts issued to the students and the amount charged
from them, it was found that the differential cost as representing the
differenice between the ‘Fees Due’ and the ‘ Total Amount’ was actually the
cost of referenice materials/ Study materials supplied to the students
during the course of rendering the service of commersial training or
coaching. However, it was found that contradictory to the provision of the
subcontracting agreements, the receipts towards the cost of reference
materials/ study materials were being issued by the sub-contractors of the

assessee in the name of its subsidiary company M/ s Endeavour Publishing

P




Company Pvt. Ltd. and not in the name of the assessee itself. Not only this,
but the amount so realized towards the reference materials/ study
materials were not forming part of the books of accounts of the assessee m
a hid to show that the assessee had nothing to do with the supply of
reference materials/ study materials to the students, while it is very much
clear from the subcontracting agreement of the assesscc with its various
subcontractors, that the design of the curriculum and teaching methods,
reference material and the contents thereof etc. was within the scope of the
assessee. Also, the supply of reference materials/ study materials was
specifically excluded from the scope of the subcontractors. Thus, the
provision of supply of reference materials/ Study materials was made
during the course of provision of main service i.¢. commercial training or
coaching service. Thus, the provision of supply of reference materials/
Study materials is naturally bundled with the provision of commercial
training or coaching service and its essential character is to impart
training. Accordingly, the supply of reference materials/ Study materials
and the provision of commercial coaching is to be treated as single service
of commercial training or coaching service in view of the provisions of
Section 66(F)(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 ibid. Thus, the cost of reference
materials/ Study materials was to be included in the value of service and it
was ligble to Service Tax. As seen from Annual Return filed by the assessee
with the ROC ([Registrar of Companies) for the year 2015-16, it is
mentioned in para [II, that M /s Endeavor Publishing Company Pvt. Ltd. is
a subsidiary company of the assessee company. The same facts are
corroborated by the Annual Return filed by M/s Endecavor Publishing
Company Pvt. Ltd. with the ROC (Registrar of Companies) for the year
2015-16, it is mentioned in para [I, that M/s Endeavor Career Pvt. Ltd.
(the said assessee) is holding company of M/s Endeavor Publishing
Company Pvt. Ltd. Therefore, it appeared that the total Service Tax liability
for the said assessee during the period 2013-14 to 2015-16 amounted 1o
Rs 1,23,92,929/- for non-payment of Service Tax in this manner.

3 As provided under Section 68(1] of the Act, ‘every person providing
taxable service 1o any person shall pay Service tax at the rate prescribed in
Section 66 in such manner and within such period which is prescribed
ander Rule 6 of the erstwhile Service Tax Rules, 1994, In the instant case,
it appeared the assessee had not paid service tax amounting to Rs
1,25,55,853/- (Rs 1,23,92,929/- for non-payment of Service Tax on the
amount received in the name of reference/study material + Rs. 33,144/-




10

for non-payment of Service Tax on the import of sérvices under reverse
charge method + Rs. 1,29,780/- for non-payment of Service Tax on the
amount received towards the training for examination for CRAT [Campus
Recruitment Aptitude Test) to the students of M/s Atmiya Institute of
Technology and Science, Rajkot during 2014-15) and thereby, it appecared
that they have violated the provisions of Section 68(1) read with rule & of

the erstwhile Service Tax Rules, 1994,

4. Further, as per Scction 75 of the Finance Act, 1994, cvery person
liable to pay the tax in accordance with the provisions of Section 68, or the
rules made there under, who fails to credit the tax or any part thereof, to
the account of the Central Government within the prescribed period, is
liable to pay interest atl the applicable rate. SBince, the said asscssec has
failed to pay their Service Tax liabilities in the prescribed time limt, 1t
appeared they are liable to pay the said amount along with interest. Thus,
the Service Tax not paid is required to be recovered from the said assessee

along with interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

5. As per Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994, every person liable to
pay service tax is required to himsell asscss the tax due on the services
provided/ received by him and thereafter, furnish a return to the
jurisdictional Superintendent of Service Tax by disclosing wholly & truly
all material facts in their Service tax returns (ST-3 Returns). The form,
manner and frequency of return are prescribed under Rule 7 of the
ergtwhile Service Tax Rules, 1994, In this case, it appeared that the said
service provider has not assecssed the tax due, properly on the scrvices
provided by him as discussed above and failed to file 3T-3 Returns, and
thereby violated the provisions of Section 70(1) of the Act, read with Rule 7

of erstwhile Service Tax Rules, 1994,

. It further appeared that on account of all the above narrated acts of
commission and omissions on the part of the said assessee, they have
rendered themselves liable to penalty under Section 77(2) of Finance Act,
1904, in as much as they failed to self —assess the tax due properly on the

services provided and not filed the ST-3 return in time,

7 As provided under Section 73(1) of the erstwhile Finance Act, 1994,
where any service tax has not been levied or paid or has been short-levied

or short-paid or erroncously refunded, the Central Excise Officer may,

b




within ‘eighteen months’ from the relevant date, or in the case of fraud,
wilful mis-statement or suppression of facts, within five years from the
relevant date, serve notice on the person chargeable with service tax which

has not been levied or paid or which has been short-levied or short-paid.

8. Service tax being administered under the sclf-assessment
regime, it was incumbent on the service providers to complelely disclose
their activities that have a relevance on their tax lLability. There being no
monitoring of their activities of business and no maintenance of any
statutory records, whatever amount is shown as taxable income in the S5T-
3 returns was accepted by the department. It was only during audit of
their service tax records that a clear perspective of their functioning came

by notice,

8.1 From the evidences above, it appeared that the said assessee
contravened the legal provisions intentionally, The deliberate non-payment
of service tax is in disregard to the requirements of law and breach of trust
deposed on them Therefore, the proviso to Section 73[1) of the Act for

recovery of service tax was Lo be invoke.

9. Under the provisions of Section 75 of the Act, the assessee is also
liable to pay interest on the amount of service tax not paid. It appeared
that by not disclosing relevant facts, the assessee had suppressed the
material facts with an intention to evade the payment of service tax. It,
therefore, appeared that the assessee would be liable for penalty under
Sections 78(1) of the Act,

10, Pre-Show Cause Naotice consultation for Litigation Management and
Dispute Resolution, in terms of instructions issued from File No
1080/09/DLA/MISC/15 dated 21.12.2015, F. No. 1080/DLAJCC
Conference/2016  dated 13.10.2014 and Master Circular No.

1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017, was granted on 18.10.2019, but
there was no representation,

11. In terms of the saving clause under Section 174(2) of the CGST Act,
2017, the Show Cause Notice has been 1ssued.

12. M/s Endeavor Careers Pvt. Ltd,, having their Office at 101,
Suyojan Towers, Near Hotel President , Off C. G. Road, Ahmedabad — 380

&




2

009 were called upon vide F. No. STC/04-33/ Endeavour/O&A /2019-20
dated 13.05.2020, to show cause to the Additional Commuissioner of CGST,
having his office at 6% Floor, CGST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad — 380
015 as to why :

2

(b

ic)

Id]

(&)

(N

The non-payment; Short payment of Scrvice Tax amounting to
Rs 1,25,55,853/-, (Rs 1,23,92,929/- + Rs. 33,144/- + Rs.
1,29,780/-) for the taxable services for the period F. Y. 2013-
14 to F.¥. 2015-16, should not be demanded and recovered
from them under the proviso to Section 73(1) read with
Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended, by invoking
extended period of five year;

Interest as applicable on the amount of service tax liability
should not be demanded and recovered from them under
Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended;

Interest amounting to Rs 42,85,449/- for delay in discharge of
Service Tax liability for the period F.Y. 2013-14 to F.Y. 2015-
16, as discussed hereinabove, should not be demanded and
recovered from them under Section 75 of the Finance Act,
1994 as amended;

Penalty/late fees amounting to Rs 1,04,300/-, for late filing
of ST-3 Returns for the period F.Y, 2013-14 to F.Y. 2-013-16,
as discussed hereinabove, should not be demanded and
recovered from them under Section 70 of the ecrstwhile
Finance Act, 1994 as amended read with rule 7C of Service
Tax Rules;

Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section
77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended, for failure to self
assess the tax due properly on the services provided Jreceived
for the period F.Y. 2013-14 to F.Y. 2015-16; and

Penalty under Section 78 of the erstwhile Finance Act, 19494
should not be imposed upon them for non-payment of service
tax by willfully suppressing the facts from the department with
intent to evade the payment of Service Tax.

13. A personal hearing was held in virtual mode on 12.04.2022, during

which Shri Punit Prajapati, Chartered Accountant and authorised person

of the assessee appeared and put forth his submission. On the issue of tax

demand on study material supplied for the coaching, he submitted that

there are judgments which say that amount received by other persons

k¢




cannot be considered as taxable value of the service provider, He sought

further time for filing defense submissions.

14. He was reminded vide letter of even number dated 06.05.2022 to
file written submissions, Finally a reply to the Show Cause Notice was filed

by the Noticee on 11.05.2022. Summary of the submissions given below:

14.1 “Earlier, they were served with another Show Cause Notice No.
STC/04-27/ Prev/Gr VIII/16-17 dated 18.10.2017, issued by the Joint
CommissioneriPrev), CGST & C. Ex Ahmedabad Nerth. Againsi the abouve
Show Cause Notice, they had applied for Sabka Vishwas (Legacy hspute
Resolution) Scheme, 2019 ( SVLDRS) on 13.01.2020 by filing Form SVLDRS-
1, and they got full amnesty and relief through Order in Form SVLDRS 4
dated 02.03.2020; that the issue of non-payment of interest of Rs
42, 85,449/ -, the demand against claim for exemption to services provided 1o
Atmiga Institute of Technology & Science, Rajkot (Money value Rs
1,29,780/- ) and penalty for Inte filing of ST-3 Returns, (Money valie Rs
1,04,300/ -) are already covered under the SCN dated 18.10.2017 and thus,
for the above issues for the same period, for the same amount and on the
same ground, the subject SCN has been issued. However, since the
grounds raised in the Show Cause Notice dated 18.10.2017 are already
dosed on issuance of Form SVLDRS 4 dated, 02.03.2020, issuing SCN
dated 13.05.2020 and confirming the same demand would not only be
improper but would clearly violate provisions of SVLDRS under the Finance
Act, 2019. Regarding the demand under RCM for availing services from M/'s
LinkediN Ireland, a firm having office in Ireland, for educational information,
it was submitted that even though they may be liable for service tax under
RCM, since audit is already undertaken and nothing ts found adverse, and
there being no evidence of suppression against them, the demand is time
barred as extended period of limitation cannot apply. Regarding the demand
for service tax on the amounts recetved from students towards cost af
reference material/ study material, in the similar matter, there is judgment af
Hom'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana in the case of Commissioner of
Central Excise, Chandigarh-I Versus Pinnacle clarifying non-availability of
exemption is applicable only if material supplied by Institute and not by a
third supplier. (2017 (49) STR 227 (P & H). It was further submitted that
similar matter is alse pending before Hor'ble Supreme Court in Cimil Appeal
Diary No. 43517 of 2018 filed by Commissioner of Customs, Central Excise
and Service Tax, Hyderabad [, against CESTAT Final Order No.
A/ 30661/2018 dated 30.05.2018 (Commissioner Vs FIITJEE, Hyderubad




14

Classes]. There is another Civil Appeal Diary No. 27388 of 2018 filed by
Commissioner, Service Tax, New Delhi, against CESTAT Final Order No.
ST/A/51948-51949/2017-CUDB) dated 16.02.2017. (Career Launcher

India Limited Vs Commissioner.)

14.2 ‘However, since there is no stay granted by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in above cases till date, the judgment of Punjab & Haryana High Court
in the matter of My/s Pinnacle supra shall hold the field and confirming the
demand against such judgment would be violation of judicial discipline.

14.3 “It was further submitted that separate receipls for study materials
are issued to the student by M/s Endeavour Publishing Co Put Ltd and M/s
Endeavour Careers Put Lid has issued receipts for Coaching fees and paid

seriiee tax thereon

14.4 “They have also relied on the dectsion of Hon'ble Delhi High Court
in the case of Intercontinentul Consultants and Technoerats Put Ltd, wherein
it has been held that any re-imbursement shall not be added fo value
beyond gross amount charged; that they have provided all details in
respective service tax returns and in that they have not covered the value of
reference /study materials beeause it is not subject to tax and so, they have
not suppressed any information and so, nveking extended period is

unlaful®,

Discussion and findings:-
15. | have carefully gone through the facts of this case and

considered the submissions made by the Noticee.

16. This Show Cause Notice was issued following the objections
raised by CAG auditors during serutiny of records. The audit was
conducted in the month of December, 2016. 1 find that independent of the
CAG audit, on the basis of intelligence gathered, another Show Cause
Notice bearing F. No. STC/04-27/Prev/Gr VI 16-17 dated 18.10.2017,
was issued by the Joint Commissioner, CGST Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate, to the same Noticee, On a perusal of both of these Show
Cause Notices, | find that there is an overlapping of demand raised on the

following issues:




13

i) Non-payment of interest amounting to Rs 42 85,449 /- towards
delay in discharge of Service Tax liability for the period F.Y.
9013-14 to F.¥Y. 2015-16. {Demand at serial number (¢} in the
SCN dated 13.05.2020.)

if) Non-payment of Service tax towards services provided to Atmiya
[nstitute of Technology & Science, Rajkot [ Demand of Service tax
of Rs 1,29,780/- is a part amount of tax demanded at serial (a)
in the SCN dated 13.05.2020.)

i) Penalty proposcd for late filing of ST-3 Keturns, {famount of
penalty Rs 1,04,300/ -, at senal {d] of the SCN dated 13.05.2020.)

17, The Noticee has submitted that they had opted for the tax amnesty
acheme SVLDRS in January, 2020, in respect of the Show Cause Notice
No. 8TC/04-27 /Prev/Gr VIII/16-17 dated 18.10.2017, issued by the Joint
Commissioner, CGST Ahmedabad North Commissionerate; that they have
obtained full amnesty and relief through the Order in Form SVLDRS 4
No. LO203208V300514 dated 02.03.2020, on making a pre-deposit of Rs
77,37,208/-.

15. In this regard, | have called for the SVLDR file No. SVLDR-
170/PC/19-20, of this Office and 1t is observed that M/s Endeavour
Careers Pvt Ltd had filed an application under the SABKA VISHWAS
(Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme, 20189 with reference to the Show
Cause Notice F. No. STC/4-27 /Prev/Gr VIII/16-17 dated 18.10.2017. The
application was verified by making a reference to the Commissioner,
Central GST, Ahmedabad North. The pre deposit of Rs 77,37,208/- was
confirmed and thereafter, the Form Mo. SVLDRS-4 dated 02.03.2020, was
issucd by the Designated Committee comprising of the Principal
Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad South and the Additional
Commissioner, Central QST Ahmedabad South. Therefore, | find that the
demand rtaised in Show Cause Motice F. No. STC/ 04-
33 /Endeavour/ O8A/2019-20 dated 13.05.2020, as narrated at serial no.
i), i) and iii} in paragraph no. 16 above, have to be vacated as the same
demand was also raised in the SCN dated 18.10.2017 and concladed on
issue of Form SVLDR 4 dated 02.03.2020.

19. In view of what is stated above, only the below listed proposals
require to be adjudicated in this case:

a) Whether the demand of Rs 1,23,92 929/ - towards non- payment of

Service tax on the cost of study material freference material

provided to the students through their subsidiary company is

required to be upheld; &5




16

b) Whether service tax of Rs 33,144 /- 18 payable on services received
from @ provider located ocutside of India under reverse charge
mechanism;

¢) Whether interest under Section 75 is to be recovered towards the
above demand and

d) Whether a penalty under Section 78 and under Scction 77(2] of the
erstwhile Finance Act, 1994 is required to be imposed.

| am taking up each of the above proposals here for discussion.

20. A demand of Service tax, amounting to Rs 1,23,92,929/-  is
raised on the grounds that the Noticee had split the value of commercial
training and coaching service into two, ene for the coaching imparted and
the other, for the study material which was being supplied through M/s
Endeavour Publishing Company, a subsidiary of the Noticee company. No

Service tax was paid on the value of study material supplied.

Z1. In reply, the Noticee have submitted that there is judgment of
Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana in the case of Commissioner of
Central Excise, Chandigarh-1 Versus Pinnacle, reported at 2017 (48) STR
227 (P & H), clarifying that exemption would not be available only if
material is supplied by Institute and not by a third supplier,

22, I find that the Noticee is a provider of commercial training and
coaching service, for candidates appearing in competitive exarninations
like CAT, CLAT, GMAT etc, Being highly competitive entrance
examinations, the study material for such training is highly coveted and
specially prepared by the Noticee and it is meant only for the students of
Endeavour Careers Pvt Litd, Therefore, the study material is not like
standard text books like those prescribed for school or college students.
Intelleetual property in such study material is owned by the Noticee and as
such, it is not available for gratis for public consumption. Further, the
study material in question is inseparably linked to the provision of service,
Without the study material in guestion, the coaching imparted 18 not

complete,

23 It is significant to note that the study material is supplied through a
subsidiary company that is 99.99% owned by the Noticee and over which
they have complete control. Therefore, it is as g as the material being




17

supplied by the Noticee themselves. Even while the billing is done
separately, value of study material is coming into the subsidiary company,

owned 99,99 percent by the Noticee Company.

24, In so far as the judgment of Punjab & Haryana High Court
supra, is concerned, the facts involved are different. 1 find the study
material in that case was procured by M/s Pinnacle from another entity
named M/s Bulls Eve, Pune, who had appointed Pinnacle as the
authorized distributor for the said books in Chandigarh, Pumab, Haryana
and Himachal Pradesh. Further, Pinnacle had purchased the books from
M/s Bulls Eve, Pune, and sold it to students. They were not the owner of
the study material and were not getting any royalty from M/s Bulls Eye in
the sale of such books. In that context, the Hon'ble Tribunal and later the
Hon'ble High Court, held that the benefit of exemption Notification No,
12/2003-ST dated 20.06.2003 cannot be denied for the value of study

material which was purchased from a different entiry.

25, in the present case however, the study material is provided by a
subsidiary of the Noticee and therefore, it cannot be aaid that a differcnt
entity is supplying the material. Further, the study material is prepared by
persons in Endeavour Careers Pyt Ltd and the intellectual property in such
material is owned by Endeavour. Further, the procecds of supply of the
material do not go outside the group. In fact, there is no sale of goods
happening as it is purely a service delivery and it cannot be compared with
say, authorised service station of motor vehicles, where they charge for
iterns used for servicing of automobiles, Therefore, the facts involved in the
present case are different and I find the value of study material would form
a part of the value of Commercial training and coaching service and there
is no case for exemption under Notification No. 12/2003-ST dated
20.06.2003.

26. M /s Endeavour Careers Pyt Lid have cited two other cases where
reveniue has filed appeals before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Civil
Appeal No. 96 of 2019 (Diary No. 43517 f2018], in the case involving
FIITJEE Hyderabad Classes was dismissed as withdrawn on account of
low revenue effect. However, the Tribunal, in Final Order No. a0512/2017
dated 23.01.2017, leading to the said Civil Appeal had noted that FIITIEE
Hyderabad Classes was supplying the study material /books to non-

registered students also; that their prospect advertising for various




18

coaching programs clearly mentions the price of books and study
materials. However, in the case of M/ s Endeavour Careers Pvt Litd, there 1s
no sale of training material to persons who are not registered taking place
and as such, there is no need for printing price of books and materials,

Therefore, the case law stands differentiated,

i The sccond revenue appeal (Diary No. 27388/2018) is pending
before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. However, in the said case also, while
passing the Final Order No. 51948-51949/2017-18 dated 16,02.2017, the
Tribunal held in favour of the respondents on the basis of FITJEE supra,
which is different on facts. Therefore, I conclude that the citations referred

to in the defense submissions are not applicable (o the present case.

28. The Noticee have further, cited the case of UOI Vs M/s
Intercontinental Consultants & Technocrats Pvt Litd, reported at 2013 (29)
S T.R. 9 (Del), which is upheld in Supreme Court, reported at 2018 (10}
G.S.T.L. 401 {S.C.}, to contend that reimbursable expense is not liable to

SCIVICE TAX.

29, In the case cited, the Hon'ble Delhi High Court held that certain
expenditure/costs such as travel, hotel stay, transportation etc, mncurred
by service provider in the course of providing taxable service cannot be
considered as amount charged by Service provider for taxable service
rendered, These expenses are found to be mostly for incidental or ancillary
work/ activity, incurred by service providers, and required for provision of

taxable services concerned.

30. However, in so far as the supply of study material is concerned, it
is the most important part in the provision of commercial training and
coaching service. Success of candidate in a professional entrance
examination depends a great deal on the quality of study material used for
preparation. Such study material is prepared by expert professionals who
are highly knowledgeable in the field and they spend considerable amount
of time and efforts in gathering relevant information, their presentation
etc. So, study material is very crucial for preparation for competitive
examinations and the value of such an important aspect of traiming cannot
he relegated to the level of expense for an incidental or ancillary activity
like air travel, hotel stay, ete, incurred by a Service provider. In vicw of the
ahove, 1 find the Delhi High Court Order cited is not helpful to the noticee.

y




19

The value of study material which is separately charged would form a part
of taxable value for the Noticee. Further, they are also not entitled to
exemption under Notification No. 12/2003-8T dated 20.06.2003, and they

are liable to pay Service tax on the provision of study materials.

J1. Service tax demand of Rs 33,144/- is raiscd in respect of
payments made to a foreign based entity M{s LinkediN, Ireland, towards
educational information related services received during the period from
April, 2013 to March, 2016, 1 find they have accepted the liability to pay
service tax in their defense submissions but have contested the matier on
limitation. It was argued that since department had conducted audit of
their records and nothing adverse noticed, suppression cannot be alleged

and normal period was over.

J2. It is not in dispute that in terms of rule 2(1)(d}{G) of Service Tax
Rules, 1994, M/s Endeavour were liable to pay Service tax as a recipient
of service from service provider based in foreign jurisdiction. Wherever
there is a liability to pay Service tax, the particulars of such transactions
ought to be declared in the 8T-3 Returns filed for the relevant period and
tax should alse be paid. Since the same was not done, suppression is
involved and extended period has been correctly invoked. Audit of records
being done at a later date is not relevant for deciding whether suppression

15 involved.

33. I am also required to give a finding on whether penalty under
Section 78 and under Section 77(2) is required to be imposed on the

Noticee in the given facts of this case.

34, The Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 proposcs to imposc
penalty for failure to pay service tax by reason of fraud, wilful mis-
statement or suppression of facts. It shall be egual to the amount of
service tax demanded but in terms of the first proviso to sub section (1) of
Section 73, where details of such transactions are recorded in specified
records, for the period from 08.04.2011 to 14.05.2015, the penalty shall be

50 percent of the service tax determined.

35. I find the Noticee were aware that Service tax 1s payable on the
study material that was being supplied to candidates enrolled for

commercial training and coaching, for various competitive examinations.

&




20

However, to avoid the liability, they have routed the supply to their
subsidiary company so that they can claim the material is supplied by
another company. By doing this, it was ensured that the highly coveled
study material is not at risk of being available to outside entities and at the
same time, it can be argued that the supply is by a different entity. [ have
already discussed in previous paragraphs that study materials supplied n
this case is also chargeable to Service tax and the scrvice provider is liable

to pay the tax.

36. Sitnilarly, in the case of services received from a foreign
jurisdiction, the Noticee were aware of their hability under reverse charge
mechanism. However, they did not pay the tax during the relevant period

and when the demand was raised, limitation is pleaded.

37. | therefore, find that in both the above instances, there was a
wilful disregard of their statutory liability on the part of the Noticee and
they have made efforts to side step their responsibility, In view of the
above, [ find the MNoticee is liable for penalty under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1094, However, since the details relating to such transactions
are recorded in the specified records for the period Aprl, 2013 to
14.05.2015, 1 hold that penalty for the transactions during the said period

shall be fifty per cent of the service tax so determined,

38, The sub section (2) of Section 77 provides that "any person, who
contravenes any of the provisions of this Chapter or any rules made
thereunder, for which no penalty is separately provided in this Chapter,
shall be liable to a penalty which may extend to ten thousand rupees”, 1
find there is no case for imposing a penalty under this sub section as a
part of the Show Cause Notice already stands conchided wherein issues
like late filing of returns, late payment of Service tax elc have been
concluded by issue of SYLDR 4.

39. In view of the above discussions, 1 hereby pass the following
Orcler;

ORDER

{a) I hereby uphold the demand of Service tax amounting to Rs
1,23,92,929/-, in respect of the supply of study materials under




sub section (2] of Section 73, as exemption under Notification No.
12/2003-5T dated 20.06.2003 is not admissible to them.

(b} I hereby uphold the demand of Service tax amounting to Rs
33,144/- in respect of taxable services received from foreign
jurisdiction under sub section (2} of Section 73 of the Finance
Act, 1994,

fc) It is ordered that interest on the amount of service tax demanded
above at (a) and (b) is payable and should be recovered from the
Noticee under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

id) I hereby impose a penalty amounting to Re 89,08,992/- under
Section T8, as worked out in the table below:

(e)

Srl Period invelved Demand of | Penalty
No. Service tax (Rs] | imposed.
i April, 2013 to March, | 70,24,527 ' 35,17,080/-
2015 + 9634
2 2015-16 53,568,402 53,01,912/-
+ 23.510
Total 1,24,26,073/- | 89,08,992/.-

() I refrain from imposing any penalty on the Notices under Section
77T (2)

(g} T hereby vacate the following proposals as they were concluded
by issue of SVLDR- 4 dated 02.03,2020,

{if Demand for interest of Rs 42,885,449 /-, for delayv in
discharge of Service Tax liability for the period F.Y. 2013-
14 to F.Y, 2015-16,

(if) Penalty/late fees amounting to Rs 1,04,300/-, for late filing
of 8T-3 Returns for the period F.¥. 2013-14 to F.Y. 2-015-
16,

(iiij Service tax amounting to Rs 1,29,780/- in respect of
services provided to M/s Atmiya Institute of Technology 8s

Scicnces, Rajkot.




The Show Cause Notice F.No. STC/04-33/ Endeavour/ O8:A /2019-20 dated
13.05.2020 is accordingly disposed of.

(Nalin Bilochan)
Joint Commissioner,
CG8T, Ahmedabad South

F. Mo, STC/04-33/ Endeavor / O&A /2019-20 Dated: 20.06.2022
By Re Post A.D./ Hand Delive

To,

M /s, Endeavor Careers Pvt, Ltd.,

101, Suyojan Towers,

Mear Hotel President,

Off. C.G. Road, Ahmedabad - 380 009

Copy to:

1. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South.
2. The Assistant Commissioner, Division VI, CGST, Ahmedabad South.
3, e Superintendent, Range IV, Division-VI, CGST, Ahmedabad South.
“The Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, Systems for uploading on web
gite.
5. Guard File.

Le TREL




